

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO  Colorado State Judicial Building  2 E. 14<sup>th</sup> Ave  Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: November 8, 2017 8:39 PM  FILING ID: BFF63CEDB814E  CASE NUMBER: 2017CA737</p>
<p>Appeal from the District Court, CITY AND COUNTY OF Weld, COLORADO, Case No. 14CV30958, Div. 4  Honorable Judge Todd L. Taylor</p>	
<p>JOSE MIRANDA, an individual</p> <p>Plaintiff – Appellee,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>EWV, LLC, a Colorado Limited Liability Company;  KEITH COWAN, an individual; LAURIE LECHUGA, an individual</p> <p>Defendants – Appellants.</p>	<p>▲ Court Use Only ▲</p> <p>Case Number:  2017CA737</p>
<p><b>Attorneys for Plaintiff- Appellee</b>  Joel A. Moritz, Esq.  Joseph J. Novak, Esq.  Moritz Law, LLC  3570 E. 12<sup>th</sup> Ave.  Denver, CO 80206  Phone: (303)586-5004/(720)307-4023  Fax: (303)432-8887  Email: jmoritz@moritzlaw.net; jnovak@moritzlaw.net  Atty. Reg. Nos. 9864; 41904</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE’S ANSWER BRIEF</b></p>	

Plaintiff/Appellee Jose Miranda (“Miranda”), by and through his undersigned counsel, Moritz Law, LLC, hereby submits his answer brief in support thereof states as follows:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH C.A.R. 28 and 32..... II**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS.....III, IV**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....V**

**STATEMENT OF CASE.....1**

**I. NATURE OF CASE.....1,2**

**II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....2**

**A. BACKGROUND FACTS .....2,3,4,5**

**1. The Evans Litigation .....5,6,7,8**

**2. Mr. Miranda’s Lawsuit .....8,9**

**3. The Sanctions Order.....10,11**

**4. The Fifth Amendment Complaint .....11**

**ARGUMENT.....11**

**I. THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING THAT THE CONTRACT IS UNENFORCEABLE IS CORRECT .....12**

**A. Standard of Review .....12**

**B. The Contract violated the Manufactured Homes Act and therefore was illegal .....13, 14**

**1. The Act Requires Certificates of Title be included in the sale of manufactured homes.....14,15,16,17,18**

**2. Facts are irrelevant to statutory interpretation .....19**

**3. The Evans City Code Further Verifies Defendant Was Required to Obtain Certificates of Title .....19,20,21,22**

C. The Agreement was Illusory and Lacked Consideration .....	22,23,24,25
II. DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITE POSITIONS IN TWO DIFFERENT BUT RELATED PROCEEDINGS WARRANT THE APPLICATION OF THE DOCTRINES OF JUDICIAL ADMISSION AND JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL .....	25,26
A. Standard of Review .....	26
B. Defendant’s position changed based on the circumstances .....	26,27,28,29
C. Judicial Admission Applies due to the statements made by Defendant in the Evans Litigation .....	30,31
D. The Doctrine of Judicial Estoppel applies to Defendant’s attempt to change its argument based on the circumstances .....	32,33
1. The trial court applied the Doctrine of Judicial Admissions to Defendant’s factual assertions ...	33,34,35
2. The positions advanced in each of the two litigations directly contradicted each other .....	35,36,37
3. Intent can be inferred through documents .....	37,38
4. There are no grounds to reassign this matter to a different judge .....	39
CONCLUSION .....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Smith v. Exec. Custom Homes, Inc.</i> , 230 P.3d 1186, 1189 (Colo. 2010) .....	15,19
<i>People v. Guenther</i> , 740 P.2d 971, 975 (Colo. 1987) .....	16,20
<i>Bryant v. Community Choice Credit Union</i> , 160 P.3d 266, 274 (Colo. 2007).....	19
<i>United Press Int'l, Inc. v. Sentinel Pub. Co.</i> , 441 P.2d 316, 319 (1968) .....	23
<i>Rhodes v. Haberstich</i> , 326 P.2d 657, 660 (1958) .....	23
<i>Bernhardt v. Hemphill</i> , 878 P.2d 107, 111 (Colo. App. 1994) .....	24
<i>Cox Enterprises, Inc. Set-top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig.</i> , 835 F.3d 1195, 1209 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>GMAC Mortgage Corp. v. PWI Grp.</i> , 155 P3d 556, 557-59 (Colo. App. 2006) ...	24
<i>Kempton v. Hurd</i> , 713 P.2d 1274, 1279 (Colo. 1986) .....	35
<i>People v. Bergerud</i> , 223 P.3d 686, 700 (Colo. 2010) .....	30
<i>Johnson v. Lindon City Corp.</i> , 405 F.3d 1065, 1069-70 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	32,33
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742, 750, 121 S.Ct. 1808, 149 L.Ed.2d 968 (2001).....	32
<i>Estate of Burford v. Burford</i> , 935 P.2d 943, 948 (Colo. 1997) .....	32
<i>USI Properties East, Inc. v. Simpson</i> , 938 P.2d 168, 173 (Colo. 1997) .....	38

### Statutes

C.R.C.P. 30(b)(6) .....	9,10
C.R.C.P. 37 .....	10
C.R.S. §18-8-503.....	17
C.R.S. §38-29-106 (2014) .....	12,13,14,18,19
C.R.S. §38-29-107.....	17
C.R.S. §38-29-112 .....	13,15,16
C.R.S. §38-29-114 .....	15
C.R.S. §38-29-119 .....	17
Evans City Code § 19.22.020(A).....	20
Evans City Code § 19.22.030(C) .....	19
Model Rule of Professional Conduct 3.3.....	29
